



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAVASTONE CAPITAL LLC,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

ESTATE OF BEVERLY E.
BERLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

No. 75, 2021

Court Below-United States District
Court for the District of Delaware

C.A. No. 1:18-cv-02002-SB

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTIONAL LONGEVITY
MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT LAVASTONE CAPITAL LLC**

BAYARD, P.A.
Stephen B. Braerman (No. 4952)
600 N. King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 429-4232

*Attorneys for Institutional Longevity
Markets Association*

Of Counsel:

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
Joseph D. Jean
Andrew C. Smith
Benjamin D. Tievsky
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 858-1000

Dated: July 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. IT WAS PROPER FOR ILMA TO RESPOND TO THE FIRST CERTIFIED QUESTION.	3
II. THE ESTATE MISREPRESENTS ILMA’S POSITION ON THE FIRST CERTIFIED QUESTION.	8
III. THE ESTATE MISUNDERSTANDS THE ROLE OF DILIGENCE IN THE <i>TERTIARY</i> MARKET AND MISCONSTRUES ILMA “BEST PRACTICES” GUIDANCE FOR THE <i>SECONDARY</i> MARKET.	10
IV. THE ESTATE MISCHARACTERIZES ILMA’S PRIOR <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF IN <i>PRICE DAWE</i>	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>PHL Variable Insurance Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Insurance Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turnbull for Turnbull v. Fink</i> 644 A.2d 1322 (Del. 1994)	6

Statutes and Codes

Delaware Insurance Code	
Title 18 Section 2704	1
Title 18 Section 2704(a)	7, 10, 16
Title 18 Section 2704(b)	<i>passim</i>

Rules and Regulations

Delaware Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 28	4, 6, 8
Rule 28(b)	4
